

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, MILITARY-CIVILIAN INTEGRATION AND COMMUNICATIONS CIIr Philip Whitehead

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING

OFFICER CONTACT: Rory Bowen 01225 713433, rory.bowen@wiltshire.gov.uk

REFERENCE: L-08-20

CHIPPENHAM STATION HUB- APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A FIXED-PRICE FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH NETWORK RAIL

Purpose of Report

- 1. Chippenham station hub is a Local Growth Funded project delivered in partnership with the South West Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP), for which Wiltshire Council is acting as Scheme Promotor and Accountable Body.
- 2. A key element of Chippenham station hub is a new lift on the northern platform.
- 3. This report seeks authority to sign a fixed-price Implementation Agreement for £1,048,279 with Network Rail to enable the construction of a new lift at Chippenham station, and delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Place and Environment to sign the contract and agree terms, conditions and any other consequential matters.

Consultation

- 1. The Chippenham station lift project has been developed by Network Rail (the delivery partners) in consultation with the SWLEP who are funding the project and Wiltshire Council. There has also been consultation with key stakeholders such as GWR, Trans Wilts, Local Councillors and the public.
- 2. The legal agreement was developed in consultation with Wiltshire Council's legal team with input from Network Rail and the SWLEP.

Options Considered

An emerging cost (i.e. not fixed) Legal Implementation Agreement (whereby Wilshire Council would bear some of the risk), was also considered but discounted by both Wiltshire Council project and legal teams as it exposed the council to unnecessary risk.

Reason for Decision

To enter into a fixed-price Implementation Agreement with Network Rail to enable Network Rail to appoint the preferred contractor and start the construction of a new lift at Chippenham Station to provide step-free station access.

DECISION MADE

I approve the proposals as advertised.

This decision was published on 15 December 2020 and will come into force on 23 December 2020.

The following report and appendices are attached:

Report

The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report:

- Capital Assets Committee Meeting September 2016
- SWLEP Board Presentation- Chippenham Station Hub Development Phases
- SWLEP Board Minutes September 2019
- SWLEP Board Minutes March 2020

P.Whitehead Cllr Philip Whitehead Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Military-	
Civilian Integration and Communications	
Date:	15 12 20